
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Special Meeting of the 

CABINET

At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea.

On: Monday, 15 February 2016

Time: 3.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart

Membership:
Councillors: M C Child, W Evans, R Francis-Davies, J E C Harris, D H Hopkins, 
A S Lewis, C E Lloyd, J A Raynor and C Richards

AGENDA
Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3.  Leader of the Council's Report(s).

4.  Public Question Time.

5.  Councillors' Question Time.

6.  Pre-decision Scrutiny - Feedback on the Annual Budget.

7.  Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 3rd Quarter 2015/16. 1 - 18

8.  Medium Term Financial Planning 2017/18 - 2019/20. 19 - 53

9.  Revenue Budget 2016/17. 54 - 128

10.  Capital Budget & Programme 2016/17 - 2019/20. 129 - 143

11.  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget 2016/17. 144 - 148

12.  Housing Revenue Account - Capital Budget and Programme 
2016/17 -2019/20.

149 - 167

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


13.  Exclusion of the Public. 168 - 171

14.  Review of Employment Training. 172 - 174

Next Meeting: Thursday, 18 February 2016 at 4.00 pm

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Friday 5 February 2016
Contact: Democratic Services - 636923



Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Delivery

Cabinet - 15 February 2016

 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 3rd QUARTER 2015/16

Purpose: To report on financial monitoring of the 2015/16 
revenue and capital budgets, including the 
delivery of budget savings.

Policy Framework: Budget 2015/16
Sustainable Swansea –fit for the future

Reason for Decision: To note any significant variations from the 
agreed budget 2015/16 and savings plan and the 
actions planned to seek to achieve a balanced 
budget.

Consultation:

Recommendation:

Report Author:

Finance Officer:

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Offi
[...]
hment 3,434
Waterfront City Centre Schemes 1,441
Building Enhancement Programme grants (part of 
Waterfront Programme) 1,876

Swansea Market Roof 1,506
Felindre Development 826
Vibrant & Viable Places Schemes 969
Corporate Building and Property Services 3,212
  
Disability Facilities Grants and Mini Adaptations 2,946
Sandfields Renewal Area 1,088
Property Appreciation loans 301
  
HRA Wind & Weather Proofing Penlan 1,301
HRA Wind & Weather Proofing Waun Wen 430
HRA Wind & Weather Proofing Mayhill 1,278
HRA Wind & Weather Proofing Llanllienwen 532
HRA WNF Properties at Caemawr 545
HRA boiler replacement programme 1,603
HRA British Iron & Steel Properties 915
HRA adaptations programme 1,845
HRA Kitchens & Bathrooms 2,051
HRA Door Renewal programme 969
HRA High-rise flats (Clyne Court / Jeffreys Court) 4,530
HRA High-rise flats (Matthew Street) 6,390

Page 18



Report of the Section 151 Officer

Special Cabinet – 15 February 2016

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 2017/18 TO 2019/20

Purpose: This Report sets out the rationale and purpose of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan and details the major 
funding assumptions for the period and proposes a  
strategy to maintain a balanced budget.

Policy Framework: Sustainable Swansea – Fit for the Future

Reason for decision: To agree a strategic framework for future service 
planning.

Consultation: Legal Services, Access to Services, Cabinet Members  
and Executive Board

Recommendations: It is recommended that:-

The Medium term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2019/20 be 
recommended to Council as the basis for future service 
and financial planning. 

Report Author: Mike Hawes

Finance Officer: Mike Hawes

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith

Access to Services Officer:  Sherill Hopkins

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.



Section 1 – Introduction and Background

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Service and financial planning continues to be undertaken against a backcloth 
of reducing overall  financial resources and increasing service pressur
[...]
 be 
rolled out shortly. 

Safe LAC 
Reduction Strategy

Julie Thomas  The Family Support Continuum has 
developed a whole new team and approach 
to supporting complex families  

 The looked after children population 
continues to reduce as people get the right 
support at the right time 

 Youth Workers are now working with the 
whole family, not just young people, to 
provide better support and better outcomes

 £1.9m of efficiencies have been achieved 
Promoting Safe 
Independence

Dave 
Howes/Alex 
Williams

 Recently added to the programme this 
strand has been identifying the key projects

Education Strategy Lindsay 
Harvey

 Recently added to the programme this 
strand has been identifying the key projects

 
Stopping Services Workstream (Sponsor Dean Taylor)

Savings Strand Lead Current Position/Achievements to Dates

Council Priorities Dean Taylor  The Corporate Plan, outcomes and 
performance measures have been developed

 Budget plans have been developed for 
consultation

 Opportunities are being explored around 
stopping lower priority services

Future Council Dean Taylor  Organisation culture and expected behaviours 
have been developed 

 The senior staff review has been launched

Page 53



Report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Special Cabinet – 15 February 2015 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose: This report sets out the current position with regard to 
the Revenue Budget for 2016/17 for consideration by 
Cabinet. 

 
Policy framework:   Sustainable Swansea – Fit for the Future 
 
Reason for decision: To agree a Revenue Budget and Council Tax levy for 

2016/17 to be recommended to Council for approval. 
 

Consultation: Cabinet Members & Executive Board  
 
Recommendations: 1) That Cabinet considers the outcome of the formal 

 consultation exercise, and agrees any changes to 
 the Budget Proposals in Appendix D, together 
 with the position regarding delegated budgets as 
 set out in section 4.10 of this report.  
2) That Cabinet note the current Resource Gap 

 identified in Section  4.5 of this report and, in line 
 with the potential actions identified in Sections 9 
and 10 of this report, agree a course of action to 
achieve a balanced Revenue Budget for 2016/17. 
  

  In addition to a review of current savings 
 proposals Cabinet will need to:- 
 
  - Review and Approve the Reserve transfers     
    recommended in this report 
  - Agree a level of Council Tax for 2016/17 to be 
    recommended to Council 
 

 3) That, subject to these changes, Cabinet 
 recommends to Council for approval: 

 
a) A Revenue Budget for 2016/17;  
 
b) A Budget Requirement and Council Tax levy for 

2016/17. 
 
 
Report Author: Mike Hawes 
 
Finance Officer: Mike Hawes 
 
Legal Officer:  Patrick Arran 
 
Access to Services Officer: Sherrill Hopkins 
 

 Page 54

Agenda Item 9.



1 Introduction and background 
 
1.1 This report details: 
 

 Financial monitoring 2015/16 
 The Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 
 Budget Forecast 2016/17 
 Specific Savings Proposals 
 Outcome of Budget Consultation 
 Staffing Implications 
 Reserves and Contingency Fund requirements 
 The Budget Requirement and Council Tax 2016/17 
 Summary of funding proposals 
 Risks and uncertainties 
 

1.2 The financial assessment in relation to 2017/18 – 2019/20 is contained in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2019/20 report elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

 
1.3 This report builds upon and needs to be read in conjunction with - 
 

 The budget strategy agreed by Council on 22nd October 2013 – 
‘Sustainable Swansea, Fit for the Future’ focusing on the 
principles and strategies to be adopted as part of the current and 
future budget process. 
 

 The report to Cabinet on 29th July 2014 – ‘Sustainable Swansea 
– Fit for the Future : Delivery Programme’ which agreed the 
specific objectives of the programme and set out an outline 
programme for deliver
[...]
 & 
Parks 

Take out all planters at various sites such as Civic Centre, 
Guildhall, Grand Theatre for which we do not receive income 

7

Waste 
Management & 
Parks 

Increased income from marketing memorial benches 10

Waste 
Management & 
Parks 

Increase income across parks operations 110

Waste 
Management & 
Parks 

Further develop existing policy on Community Asset transfers 
for bowling greens 

65

Waste 
Management & 
Parks 

Senior/Specialist staff reduction in parks 54

TOTAL 8,794

 
 

Page 86



 
New proposals being consulted upon 

Saving
Service Area Proposal £'000
Comms & 
Consultation 

Reduce the Lord Mayor hospitality budget by approx 70% 25

Comms & 
Consultation 

Delete the Lord Mayor inauguration budget. Savings to be 
achieved by sponsorship of events and other income 
opportunities 

11

Financial Services Underspending on Council Tax Reduction Scheme - actual 
take up is lower than expected - due to improved local 
economic circumstances and this is expected to continue  

475

Financial Services Removal of Discretionary Council Tax Grant for Pensioners 294
Poverty & 
Prevention 

Reduce funding for the provision of childcare and early years 
support 

39

Poverty & 
Prevention 

Remodel open access youth club provision across the City & 
County  

80

Poverty & 
Prevention 

Remodel Council funding provision to third sector 
organisations. 

150

Education Review funding of  the Employment Training Schools 
Programme 

121

Culture Close existing Tourist Information Centre following provision 
of new TIC in conjunction with the scheme to develop 
Swansea Castle as a visitor attraction as part of agreed 
Leisure commissioning review 

103

Highways & 
Transportation 

Reduction in sweeping hire 8

Highways & 
Transportation 

Minimum savings required as a result of the commissioning 
review of highways and parking services to be consulted 
upon when commissioning review is complete 

76

Housing & Public 
Protection 

Review of grants to
[...]
,200 5,200 26348
Sandfields Renewal Area 3,722 400 4122
Emergency Repair Fund 262 262
Property Appreciation Loans 763 763
Grant For Noms 80 80
Comfort Safety & Security Grants (CSS) 37 37
Mini Adaptation Grants (MAG) 425 425
Houses into Homes Loans 1,580 1580
National Home Improvement Loans 860 860
Public Protection
Air Quality Management Action Plan 1 1
Corporate Building
Guildhall Refurb. Phase 5 (Brangwyn) 486 486
Guildhall Relocation Management costs 256 256
Accommodation Strategy 299 299
Upgrade Server Hardware 332 332
Heol Y Gors Office Refurbishment 190 190
Pipehouse Wharf Replacement 50 2,382 2,432
Capital Maintenance allocated 5,084 5,084

P
age 142



Appendix E
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL BUDGET 2015/16 - 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 TOTAL
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Capital Maintenance unallocated 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 16,000
School Capital improvements 800 800
Capital creditors for 2014-15 paid in 2015-16 1,795 1,795

TOTAL FOR DIRECTOR OF PLACE 56,963 32,630 12,676 15,317 12,575 130,161

P
age 143



Report of the Section 151 Officer and Director of Place

Special Cabinet – 15 February 2016

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 

Purpose: This report proposes a Revenue Budget for 2016/17 
and a rent increase for properties within the HRA.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To agree a revenue budget as indicated and a rent 
increase for 2016/17.

Consultation: Cabinet Members,  Finance, & Legal

Recommendations: The following budget proposals be recommended to 
Council for approval:

a) Rents to be increased in line with the Welsh 
Government rent setting policy as detailed in section 4. 

b) Fees, charges and allowances are approved as 
outlined in section 4.

c) The revenue budget proposals as detailed in     
section 4 are recommended to Council for approval.

Report Author: A. Dyer / D.Evans

Finance Officer: A. Dyer

Legal Officer T.Meredith

Access to Services Officer Phil Couch

1. Introduction

1.1 Th
[...]
 accordance with the 
provisions of section 102 of the Housing Act 1985.  Section 102 b) states that
variation of the Rent shall be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the 
Tenancy Agreement. Section 2.6 of the Council’s Tenancy Agreement states that
Tenants must be given 4 weeks notice before any Rent change.

Appendix     Table A: Summarised HRA 2015/16 to  2016/17
         Table B: Movement in Balances 2015/16 to 2016/17

                    

Background Papers: None
Contact Officers: Aimee Dyer, Principal Accountant, Tel 637435

Paul Lilley, Senior Finance and ICT Officer, Tel 635308

Page 147



Appendix

Table A: Summarised HRA  2015/16 to 2016/17 

Classification Budget
2015/16

Budget
2016/17

£’000 £’000
Expenditure

 
Management and Maintenance 28,163 28,360
Capital Charges 8,277 9,883
Revenue Funding for capital schemes 24,093 25,700
Negative subsidy 0 0
 
Total Expenditure 60,533 63,943
Income

Rents and other income 56,343 58,162
Use of balances 4,190 5,781
Total Income 60,533 63,943

Table B: Movement in Balances 2015/16 to 2016/17

Description £000’s
Actual balance at 1st April 2015 17,135

Budgeted use 2015/16 -4,190

Budgeted balance 31st March 2016 12,945

Forecast use 2015/16 -3,938

Forecast balance 31st March 2016 13,197
Budgeted use 2016/17 -5,781
Forecast balance 31st March 2017 7,416

Page 148



Report of the Section 151 Officer and Director of Place

Special Cabinet – 15 February 2016

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - CAPITAL BUDGET & 
PROGRAMME 2015/16 – 2019/20

Purpose This report proposes a revised capital budget for 
2015/16 and a capital budget for 2016/17 – 
2019/20

Policy Framework: None

Reason for Decision: To agree a revised capital budget for 2015/16 
and a budget for 2016/17 – 2019/20

Consultation: Legal, Finance & Access to Services

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1)

2)

3)

4)

The transfers between schemes and the revised budgets for 
schemes in 2015/16 are approved.

The budget proposals for 2016/17 – 2019/20 be approved.

That, where individual schemes in Appendix B are programmed over 
the 4 year period described in this report, then these are committed 
and approved and that their financial implications for funding over 
subsequent years are approved.

Authorisation is granted to officers to submit planning applications in 
relation to capital repair schemes on Council owned land where 
planning permission is considered necessary. 

Report Author: Mike Hawes / David Evans

Finance Officer: Jeff Dong / Jayne James

Legal Officer: T Meredith

Access to Services Officer  Phil Couch

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report details:

 Revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital expenditure and 
financing proposals in 2015/16

 HRA Capital expenditure and financing proposals in 2016/17 – 2019/20

Page 149

Agenda Item 12.



1.2 The budget proposals are further detailed in appendices to this report as 
follows:

 Appendix A: Summary of the revised budget for 2015/16 and a budget for 
2016/17 – 2019/20

 Appendix B: Detailed breakdown of the revised budget for 2015/16 and a 
budget for 2016/17 – 2019/20

 Appendix C: Scheme descriptions

2.0 Capital Budget 2015/16 – 2019/20

2.1 As outlined in report approved by Council on 2nd Dec 2014 entitled “Reform 
of the Housing Revenue Account Subsidy System” the Authority entered into 
a Voluntary Agreement to exit the HRA subsidy system. Exiting the HRA 
subsidy system required a cash settlement which was arranged with HM 
Treasury via formulae agreed in the Voluntary Agreement between the 11 
local housing authorities and the Welsh Government.  The final settlement 
figure for Swansea was £73.6m and was fully funded by additional borrowing 
at an average interest rate of 4.25%.

2.2 The total programme for this current year is £47.65m i.e. an original budget of 
£49.29m plus carryforward from 2014/15 of £2.33m plus additional works of 
£2.48m plus £0.4m from revenue less slippage into 2016/17 of £6.85m.  
Slippage from this cu
[...]
PUBLIC

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To comply with legislation.

Consultation: Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:
1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied.
Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A

14 14

Report Author: Democratic Services

Finance Officer: Not Applicable

Legal Officer: Patrick Arran – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business.

1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972.

2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test

2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 
requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Page 168

Agenda Item 13.



Act 1972 as am
[...]
 must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting.

Page 171



Document is Restricted

Page 172

Agenda Item 14.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	7. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 3rd Quarter 2015/16.
	07 (2 of 4) - Appendix 'D'
	07 (3 of 4) - Appendix E
	07 (4 of 4) - APPENDIX F

	8. Medium Term Financial Planning 2017/18 - 2019/20.
	9. Revenue Budget 2016/17.
	09 (2 of 2) - Cabinet_Report_Draft_2016_01_28

	10. Capital Budget & Programme 2016/17 - 2019/20.
	10 (2 of 6) - Appendix A
	10 (3 of 6) - Appendix B
	10 (4 of 6) - Appendix C
	10 (5 of 6) - Appendix D
	10 (6 of 6) - Appendix E

	11. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget 2016/17.
	12. Housing Revenue Account - Capital Budget and Programme 2016/17 -2019/20.
	13. Exclusion of the Public.
	14. Review of Employment Training.



Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF SPECIAL CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA. ON MONDAY, 
15 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Rob Stewart (Leader) presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

M C Child 
W Evans
R Francis-Davies

J E C Harris
D H Hopkins
A S Lewis

C E Lloyd
J A Raynor
C Richards

154. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

No apologies for absence were received.

155. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillor D H Hopkins – Minute No. 162 - Revenue Budget 2016-2017 - Personal 
– Deputy Lord Mayor. 

Councillor C Richards – Minute No. 167 – Review of Employment Training – 
Personal – Member of the Management Board.

156. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

The Leader of the Council made no announcements.

157. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

A question was asked by Mr Thraves in respect of Minute No. 162 - Revenue 
Budget 2016/17 in relation to providing protection against the job losses.

The Leader responded accordingly and the Section 151 Officer detailed the 
reserves to gross revenue expenditure (excluding HRA, Schools, Unapplied 
Grants & Group Reserves) at March 2015; Earmarked Reserves to Gross 
Revenue Expenditure at March 2015 and General/Unallocated Reserves to Gross 
Revenue Expenditure at March 2015.

A question was asked by Mrs R Jones in respect of Minute No. 162 - Revenue 
Budget 2016/17 in relation to the proposed removal of the remaining Council 
contribution to the Music Service through restructure, changes in delivery and 
review of charges.

The Leader and the Cabinet Member for Education responded accordingly.



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Monday, 15 February 2016)
Cont’d

158. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

159. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - FEEDBACK ON THE ANNUAL BUDGET.

The Leader invited Councillor C A Holley, Convenor of the Service Improvement 
and Finance Scrutiny Performance Panel to present their views on the budget 
proposals. 

He detailed the Engagement with Scrutiny; Issues Raised; Transformation of Adult 
Services Scrutiny Panel – Budget Discussion Points; and Schools Scrutiny 
Performance Panel Budget Discussion Points.

Councillor C A Holley requested written responses in respect of the following 
questions:

Public Questions:

1. A question was provided by Peter Hewitt (member of the public). He was not 
present at the meeting and the Leader agreed to provide a written response 
directly to Mr Hewitt:
Why is the Council cutting the budget for Victoria Park when they are in 
breach of a noise abatement order and a planning condition?

2. Mr Perrott asked for specific examples of where the Council is developing use 
of co-operative working.

Questions raised by the Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel

 Reducing the need for formal statements Page 46 (3rd bullet point)

3. Are we on target for reducing statements?  The budget on page 123 has an 
increase in SEN Statementing and support.

School Budget Forum Letter Page 118

4. Behaviour Review Outcomes (the School Budget Forum urges the Council to 
consider additional funding to facilitate the major cultural and service changes 
required): Panel agree with this and presume this is being addressed by the 
increase in the budget line on page 123. If the increase is not for this will that 
be considered in the future?

Questions raised by the Service Improvement and Finance Scrutiny 
Performance Panel

Summary of consultation p95

5. How many people attended the events in Gorseinon, Civic Centre and 
Townhill?



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Monday, 15 February 2016)
Cont’d

6. How many ethnic minority persons responded to the public consultation   - info 
provided only supplied a breakdown of Welsh or English speaking 

7. Do we know the geographical area that the respondents came from?

Council Tax p87

8. Panel to be provided with a copy of the last report to Cabinet/Council on 
discretionary pensioner grant in order to understand the proposed cut better 

9. The current draft figure for council tax is 3% what factors could change this 
figure 

Parking Enforcement p85

10. What will increased parking enforcement in resident parking areas mean in 
practice? Will this mean more enforcement officers or greater use of the 
mobile camera service or fees for parking permits? 

Social Care Protection para 4.12 p 52

Panel requested further information about the £10m national all wales social care 
protection. Is further information available regrading whether this money will be 
directly available to the Council and how much would be allocated to Swansea?

The Leader thanked Councillor C A Holley for the contribution on the Budget 
proposals and indicated that written responses would be provided to the questions 
submitted.  

160. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 3RD QUARTER 2015/16.

The Section 151 Officer presented a report regarding the financial monitoring of 
the 2015/16 Revenue and Capital Budgets.
 
RESOLVED that: 

the comments and variations in the report be noted and the actions in hand to 
address these are noted.

161. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 2017/18 - 2019/20.

The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which set out the rationale and purpose 
of the Medium Term Financial Plan and detailed the major funding assumptions for 
the period and purposed a strategy to maintain a balanced budget.
 
RESOLVED that: 

the Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2019/20 be noted and recommended 
to Council as the basis for future service financial planning.



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Monday, 15 February 2016)
Cont’d

162. REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17.

The Section 151 Officer presented a report which proposed a Revenue Budget 
and Council Tax Levy for 2016/17 and detailed:

 Financial Monitoring 2015/16
 The Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17
 Budget Forecast 2016/17
 Specific Saving Proposals
 Outcome of Budget Consultation
 Staffing Implications
 Reserves and Contingency Fund Requirements
 The Budget Requirement and Council Tax 2016/17
 Summary of funding proposals
 Risks and uncertainties
  
RESOLVED that: 

1)       Cabinet noted the outcome of the formal consultation exercise and agreed 
changes to the Savings Proposals in Appendix D, together with the position 
regarding delegated budgets as set out in section 4.10 of the report.

 
2)       Cabinet noted the current Resource Gap identified in Section 4.5 of  this 

report and in line with the potential actions identified in Section 9 and 10 of 
this report agreed a course of action to achieve a balanced Revenue 
Budget for 2016/17.

 
3)       In addition to a review of current savings proposals Cabinet reviewed and 

approved the reserve transfers as set out in the report.
 
4)       Agreed the proposed changes as moved by The Leader to be 

recommended to Council.
 

PROPOSAL £000 RATIONALE

Removal of 
remaining Council 
contribution to Music 
Service through 
restructure, changes 
in delivery, & review 
of charges  

97 Although we did not specifically ask about 
this proposal we still received many 
comments supporting the continuation of 
the Music Service within the consultation.

Minimum savings 
arising out of the 
Commissioning 
Review of Public 
Toilets provision.  
Consultation to take 

88 The Council has consulted on various 
options around the provision of public 
toilets in previous years (including transfer 
running and maintenance of toilets to 
suitable local groups and closure of urban 
toilets) - our proposals have been met with 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Monday, 15 February 2016)
Cont’d

place on completion 
of review

opposition from the public. 

Review of winter 
gritting provision

24 We consulted on this proposals with the 
majority of respondents (53%) stating they 
disagree with this.

Increased parking 
enforcement in 
resident parking 
areas

120 Extremely sensitive area with high interest 
from the public – received lots of letters and 
comments when we consulted on charging 
for residents parking.  A further consultation 
would be required before proceeding with 
any proposal in this area. 
After consultation with officers involved it 
has been determined that the saving target 
is unachievable and current enforcement 
fines are already considered to be suitable.

Reduce the Lord 
Mayor hospitality 
budget by approx 
70%

25 The Lord Mayor is the First Citizen of the 
City and County of Swansea and plays a 
huge ceremonial and civic role in city life. 
The inauguration celebrates not only the 
inauguration of the Lord Mayor elect, but is 
also the culmination of the work of the year 
of office of the outgoing Lord Mayor.
Funding a ceremony to mark this occasion 
for the city’s only high profile civic and 
ceremonial role ensures it’s profile is 
maintained.

Delete the Lord 
Mayor inauguration 
budget. Savings to 
be achieved by 
sponsorship of 
events and other 
income opportunities

11 The Lord Mayor is the First Citizen of the 
City and County of Swansea and plays a 
huge ceremonial and civic role in city life. 
The inauguration celebrates not only the 
inauguration of the Lord Mayor elect, but is 
also the culmination of the work of the year 
of office of the outgoing Lord Mayor.
Funding a ceremony to mark this occasion 
for the city’s only high profile civic and 
ceremonial role ensures it’s profile is 
maintained.

Reduce funding for 
the provision of 
childcare and early 
years support

39 This budget proposal relates to supporting 
existing and new child care providers to set 
up and improve their services. We have just 
agreed a significant expansion of our work 
to promote the Early Years, including a new 
Early Years Strategy agreed with our Health 
partners in the ABMU for the first time, it is 
not the right time to be considering a 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Monday, 15 February 2016)
Cont’d

reduction.
We know that a positive child care 
experience in early years can give children 
an excellent start in life and we are 
reflecting that in our work to promote early 
intervention. 
We will be reviewing all of our child care 
provision next year during our Childcare 
Sufficiency Audit process, and we may 
choose to reconsider options for investment 
after the conclusion of this Audit.

Remodel Council 
funding provision to 
third sector 
organisations.

150 Consultation has been undertaken with third 
sector organisations outside of the main 
consultation.

Huge concerns were raised within the 
consultation about the potential impact on 
organisations and groups they support with 
a most being unable to sustain any further 
reduction in funding on top on the £35,000 
already agreed.

There was an overarching concern 
expressed at the short timescale as the 
decision making process is very late in the 
financial year, which could potentially result 
in a funding gap if grants/agreements.

We have a good relationship with the third 
sector and we with this to remain at this 
crucial time where we are changing the way 
we run services.

But reintroducing this is only a temporary 
measure for 2016/17 to allow bodies to 
explore other sources of finance.

Support for  bus 
services and 
community transport 
services

250 To build into base budgets on permanent 
basis.

Tidy City – focus on 
cleansing and dog 
fouling

150 To build into base budgets on permanent 
basis.

Democratic support 100 Current changes within the Council’s Senior 
Management Team offers a further 
opportunity to strengthen the Council as a 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Monday, 15 February 2016)
Cont’d

Member led Authority. Overall restructuring, 
including this sum, is intended to provide a 
net saving to the Council.

Total 1,054  

Funding of Changes

Transformation Fund 150 Relating to one year additional funding to allow 
for remodelling of funding provision for third 
sector organisations

Council tax 904 All other changes as detailed above.

5)       Agreed a proposed increase of 3.9 % increase in the level of Council Tax for 
2016/17 to be recommended to Council.

 
6)       Subject to these changes, Cabinet recommends to Council for approval:-
          a)       A Revenue Budget for 2016/17
          b)       A Budget Requirement and Council Tax levy for 2016/17
 

163. CAPITAL BUDGET & PROGRAMME 2015/16 - 2019/20.

The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which proposed a revised Capital 
Budget for 2015/16 and a Capital Budget for 2016/17 – 2019/20.
 
RESOLVED that:

That the revised Capital Budget for 2015/16 and a Capital Budget for 2016/17 – 
2019/20 as detailed in Appendices A, B, C, D and E of the report be 
recommended to Council for approval (including an extra £200,000 to School 
Capital Improvements).

164. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17.

The Section 151 Officer submitted a joint report which proposed a Revenue 
Budget for 2016/17 and a rent increase for properties within the HRA.
 
RESOLVED that:

The following budget proposals be endorsed and recommended to Council for 
approval:
 
1)     Rents be increased in line with the Welsh Government new rent setting policy 

as detailed in Section 4 of the report.
 
2)     Fees, charges and allowances be approved as outlined in Section 4 of the 

report.
 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Monday, 15 February 2016)
Cont’d

3)     The Revenue Budget Proposals as detailed in Section 4 of the Report are 
recommended to Council for approval.

 

165. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - CAPITAL BUDGET AND PROGRAMME 
2015/16 -2019/20.

The Section 151 Officer submitted a joint report which proposed a revised Capital 
Budget for 2015/16 and Capital Budget for 2016/17 - 2019/20.
 
RESOLVED that the following budget proposals be endorsed and recommended 
to Council for approval:
 
1)         The transfers between schemes and the revised budgets for schemes in 

2015/16.
 
2)         The budget proposals for 2016/17 - 2019/20.
 
3)         That, where individual schemes as shown in Appendix B of the report are 

programmed over 4 year period, then these are committed and approved 
and that their financial implications for funding over subsequent years also 
be approved.

 
4)         Authorisation be granted to officers to submit planning applications in 

relation to capital repair schemes of Council owned land where planning 
permission is considered necessary.

166. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.

Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report(s) on the grounds that it / they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set 
out in the report(s).

Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business.

CLOSED SESSION

167. REVIEW OF EMPLOYMENT TRAINING.

The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which detailed the current 
position regarding the Employment Training Service.
 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Monday, 15 February 2016)
Cont’d

CABINET DECISION

That the recommendations detailed in the report be agreed with the amended 
timeline of 4 April, 2016. 

The meeting ended at 4.39 pm

[Published on: 16 February 2016] 

CHAIR


